# OP \$40.00 4265447

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

v1.1 ETAS ID: TM510903

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Varagon Capital Partners Agent, LLC, as Administrative Agent		02/20/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Total Defense, LLC	
Street Address:	1101 Gulf Breeze Pkwy	
Internal Address:	Suite 200, Attn: Kevin Hatch	
City:	Gulf Breeze	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32561	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4265447	TOTAL DEFENSE	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4045818330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-581-8275

Email: srbrown@jonesday.com
Correspondent Name: Sidney R. Brown, Jones Day
Address Line 1: 1420 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sidney R. Brown
SIGNATURE:	/Sidney R. Brown/
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2019

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SunTrust - Total Defense-Varagon Capital Release of Security Interest in IP#page1.tif source=SunTrust - Total Defense-Varagon Capital Release of Security Interest in IP#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006568 FRAME: 0746

900486341

source=SunTrust - Total Defense-Varagon Capital Release of Security Interest in IP#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006568 FRAME: 0747

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Date: February 20, 2019

WHEREAS, Total Defense, LLC (the "Grantor") granted a security interest in and lien upon all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the IP Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to below) to Varagon Capital Partners Agent, LLC, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties under the Security Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") as set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2018, by and between the Grantor and the Administrative Agent (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), and that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2017, by and among the Grantor, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent (as subsequently amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time the "Security Agreement" and, together with the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) on October 9, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006452/0740;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release and reassign its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the other IP Collateral, including the registered trademarks and pending applications for trademarks more fully identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto and made a part hereof (including, without limitation, all goodwill associated therewith) (the "Released Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind or nature whatsoever, (a) the Administrative Agent hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges any and all liens and security interests in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and the other IP Collateral, including, without limitation, the Released Trademarks, and (b) reassigns, regrants and reconveys to the Grantor any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interests (if any) in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and the other IP Collateral, including, without limitation, the Released Trademarks, in each case granted pursuant to the Security Agreements.
- 2. The Administrative Agent hereby (a) authorizes the Grantor or its authorized representatives to record this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (the "Release") with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and (b) authorizes and requests that the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of this Release hereby given, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006568 FRAME: 0748

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By: Varagon Capital Partners, L.P., its sole

member

By:\_\_\_\_ Name:

Zeshan Ashfaque

Title:

Managing Director

# **TRADEMARKS**

TRADEMARK/ COUNTRY	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NUMBER	GOODS/SERVICES	CURRENT STATUS	NEXT ACTION DUE			
	UNITED STATES						
TOTAL DEFENSE United Sates	Registration No. 4265447	Class 9: computer software for providing network, Internet, and computer security: computer software for providing online identity protection and parental control; computer antivirus software; computer software for providing intrusion detection and prevention; computer software for scanning, detecting, and removing viruses, werms. Trojan horses, adware, rootkits, spyware, and other malware; computer optimization software; Internet optimization software; computer software to prevent, diagnose, and repair computer problems; computer maintenance software; computer software for the back-up, storage, restoration and recovery of data, folders, and files; enterprise security software; fire wall software; privacy control software; content filtering software; software for reconfiguring personal computers; software for mobile device security.  Class 42: computer consulting services; installation and maintenance of computer software; technical consulting and research services for others in the fields of computer, data, and network security; technical support services for others in the fields of computer, data, and network security, namely, troubleshooting of computer hardware and software problems, monitoring of network systems; application service provider featuring bested software for the detection and removal of computer viruses and threats, protection of computer networks and applications, management and filtering of electronic communications, back-up and storage of electronic data, and detection and repair of computer software and hardware; providing information in the fields of network, data, and computer security	Filed 9/20/11 (intent- to-use) Registered 12/25/12 First use: Cl. 9: 1/2009 Cl. 42: 10/2011	Declaration of Use due 12/25/18 Renew registration by 12/25/22			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006568 FRAME: 0750

**RECORDED: 02/21/2019**